11

above, and determined the related impact did not materially misstate its consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2022.  Although the Company concluded that the misstatement was not material to its consolidated financial statements as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company has determined it was appropriate to adjust its consolidated balance sheets as
of December 31, 2022 on a prospective basis to provide appropriate context to stakeholders within comparative financial statements as of
and for the three months ended March 31, 2023 due to the materiality to the quarterly financial statements. The impact on the statement
of operations will be displayed on the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2023. The
following are the relevant line items from the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 which illustrate the effect
of the adjustments to the periods presented:

Selected consolidated balance sheets information as of December 31, 2022

   As previously reported   Adjustment   As adjusted
Assets
Stipulation disbursement receivable   —   2,630   2,630
Total current assets   58,170   2,630   60,800
Long-term investment   27,450   (1,682)  25,768
Total Assets   94,708   948   95,656
Shareholders’ equity
Accumulated deficit   (695,635)  (1,664)  (697,299)
Additional paid-in capital   776,372   2,630   780,517
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8,933)  (18)  (8,951)
Total Moatable, Inc. shareholders’ equity   79,654   948   80,602

3.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) for interim financial information, and with the rules and regulations of the
United States Securities and E Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes
required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. Unaudited interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results for the